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shall sign and verify a statement * * * in. the presence of 
two subscribing witnesses that the parties applying for the license 
are of legal age; that neither of them has been divorced by a de-
cree of any court of this state within one year prior to the date 
of such application; that neither of them is epileptic, insane or 
idiotic; that the parties applying are not within the prohibited 
degree of consanguinity; and that no other legal impediment to 
marriage exists. " * Upon the receipt of such statement 
and application for license and the required fee, the clerk shall, 
if such statement is in proper form, " * * issue to such ap-
plicant the required license. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 605, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 
CHAPTER 220. 

AN ACT to create section 959-112 of the statutes, authorizing 
cities of the second class to regulate dances and dance halls. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SzerioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 959-112. The common council or commission of 
all cities of the second class are authorized and empowered to 
license and regulate dances and dance halls therein. 

SECTION 2. This act, shall take effect and be in force from and-
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 659, Al 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 
CHAPTER 221. 

AN ACT to create subdivision (5a) of section 1087-39 of the 
statutes, relating to reports to the tax commission. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1087-39 of the statutes 

a new subdivision to read: (Section 1087-39) (5a) In its dis-
cretion to inspect and examine or cause an inspection and exam-
ination of the records of any town, city, village or county officer 
whenever such officer shall have failed or neglected to return 
Properly the information as required by subdivision (5) of this 
section, within the time set by the tax commission. Upon the 
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completion of such inspection and examination the tax commis-
sion shall transmit to the clerk of the town, city, village or county 
a statement of the expenses incurred by the tax commission to 
secure the necessary information. Duplicates of such state-
ments shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and 
state treasurer. Within sixty days after the receipt of the 
above statement, the same shall be audited, as other claims of 
towns, cities, villages and counties are audited, and shall be paid 
into the state treasury, in default of which the same shall be-
come a special charge against such town, city, village or county 
and be included in the next apportionment or certification of 
state taxes and charges, and collected with interest at the rate of 
ten per cent per annum from the date such statements were cer-
tified by the commission, as other special charges are certified 
and collected. 

The officers responsible for the furnishing of the information 
collected pursuant to this section, shall be jointly and severally 
liable for any loss the town, city, village or county may suffer 
through their delinquency; and no payment shall be made them 
for salary, or on any other accounts, until the cost of such in-
spection and examination as provided above shall have been 
paid into the town, city, village or county treasury. 

(See c. 769.) 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 662, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 222. 
AN ACT to amend section 1064 of the statutes, relating to the 

filing of assessment rolls. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1064 of the statutes is amended to read : 
Section 1064. The assessor shall, on or before the first Monday 
in August annually, deliver the assessment roll so completed and 
all the sworn statements and valuations of personal property to 
the clerk of the town, city or village, who shall file and preserve 
the same in his office; provided, that in cities of the first class, 
whether organized. under general or special charter, the assess-
ment rolls, after the tax roll has been completed and compared 
with. such assessment rolls, be delivered by the city clerk to the 
tax commissioner or other head of the assessment departnzent of 
such, city, by whatsoever name he may be designated, who shall 
file and preserve the same in his office. it shall be unnecessary 


